

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF GEORGIA

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP. :
d/b/a/ WYETH, et al., : CASE NO. S0761708
: Appellants, :
: v. :
MARCELO A. FERRARI, et al., :
Appellees. :

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CROPLIFE AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

SUBMITTED BY:

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Douglas T. Nelson
Joshua Saltzman
CropLife America
1156 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 296-1585

Bruce P. Brown
Georgia Bar No. 064460
Lawrence S. Ebner
D.C. Bar No. 175620
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
303 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 527-4000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF GEORGIA

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP. :
d/b/a/ WYETH, et al., : CASE NO. S0761708
: :
Appellants, : :
: :
v. : :
: :
MARCELO A. FERRARI, et al., : :
: :
Appellees. : :

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CROPLIFE AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

SUBMITTED BY:

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Douglas T. Nelson
Joshua Saltzman
CropLife America
1156 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 296-1585

Bruce P. Brown
Georgia Bar No. 064460
Lawrence S. Ebner
D.C. Bar No. 175620
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
303 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 527-4000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	4
AS DEMONSTRATED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S RECENT OPINION IN <i>RIEGEL v. MEDTRONIC</i> , THE COURT OF APPEALS MISINTERPRETED <i>BATES</i>	4
A. <i>Bates</i> Is a Narrowly Focused Opinion.....	4
B. <i>Bates</i> Does Not Require Courts To Interpret Express Preemption Provisions In a Manner That Disfavors Preemption	7
C. <i>Riegel</i> Demonstrates That the Court of Appeals Misinterpreted <i>Bates</i>	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc., 450 S.E.2d 671 (Ga. 1995)5

Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)*passim*

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc., 508 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Pa. 2007), *appeal docketed*, No. 07-3794 (3rd Cir. Sept. 24, 2007)7

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)8, 13, 15

Ferrari v. American Home Products Corp., 650 S.E.2d 585 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007)*passim*

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)12

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit, 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....10

Mid-Con Freight Sys., Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 545 U.S. 440 (2005).....14

Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. FCC, 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006).....10

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)8

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....*passim*

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....8

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A., 127 S.Ct. 1559 (2007).....10

STATUTES

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....*passim*

Medical Device Amendments of 1976
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)*passim*

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Compensation Act,
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22.....4, 6

Pursuant to Rule 23, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“the Chamber”) and CropLife America are filing this *amicus curiae* brief in support of the Appellants to urge this Court to reverse the decision of the Court of Appeals, *Ferrari v. American Home Products Corp.*, 650 S.E.2d 585 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007). That decision is predicated upon a misreading of *Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC*, 544 U.S. 431 (2005). The Supreme Court’s most recent opinion on federal preemption of product liability claims, *Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*, 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008), demonstrates that the Court of Appeals erred by reading *Bates* to have fundamentally altered the way that courts interpret federal statutes’ preemption provisions.
